

No. 20-199

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN BURNS,

Petitioner

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.

Petitioner-Intervenor

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION

Respondents

On writ of certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Section 107 provides an exemption from income taxes for housing or housing allowances provided to a “minister of the gospel.”	4
B. John Burns is a teacher at Whispering Hills Academy.....	6
C. John Burns claims the parsonage exemption under Section 107(2).	6
D. Proceedings below.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Mr. Burns Is Not a “Minister of the Gospel” Either as That Term Is Defined by IRS Regulations or Under the Broader Definition in the Ministerial Exception.	15
A. Mr. Burns is not a minister under IRS regulations because he is not ordained, commissioned, or licensed as a minister and his job does not require him to perform sacerdotal duties	15
B. Mr. Burns is not a minister under the ministerial exception because he does not teach religion and he is not required to incorporate religion into his teaching.	17
II. Section 107(2) Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause of the First Amendment Because It Passes All Three of This Court’s Tests for Establishment Clause Violations	21
A. Section 107(2) passes the <i>Lemon</i> test and the endorsement test because it does not have a religious purpose, endorse religion, or foster excessive government entanglement with religion	22

1. The legislative history of the statute does not evidence any manifestly religious purpose	23
2. Section 107(2) does not privilege religion over nonreligion or endorse any particular religion.....	25
3. Section 107(2) actually reduces government entanglement with religion.	27
B. Section 107(2) passes the historical significance test because it is deeply embedded in this country’s history and tradition.	30
C. Holding that section 107(2) does not violate the Establishment Clause is consistent with the holdings in other tax cases involving the Establishment Clause.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
Request for Oral Argument.....	35
Certificate of Service	
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Supreme Court</i>	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	30
<i>Ariz. Sch. Christian Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	26
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Comm’r v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977).....	5
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	25
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21, 25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. V. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	12, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	32, 33
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21, 23
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	30
<i>McCreary Cnty. V. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	21
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. V. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	12, 17, 18, 19, 20

<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	26, 32, 33
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	21, 30, 32
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	30
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Courts of Appeals	
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. Of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019)	21, 32
<i>Kirk v. Comm’r</i> , 425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	16, 17
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Warren v. Comm’r</i> , 282 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
Other	
<i>Bernstine v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Summ. Op. 2013-19, 2013 WL 673061 (Feb. 25, 2013).....	28
<i>Salkov v. Comm’r</i> , 46 T.C. 190 (1966).....	25
<i>Silverman v. Comm’r</i> , 57 T.C. 727 (1972).....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 107(1)2, 4, 5, 23, 24, 34

26 U.S.C. § 107(2) *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 119.....5, 8, 26, 27, 29, 30

26 U.S.C. § 134.....27

26 U.S.C. § 280A(c)27, 30

26 U.S.C. § 911.....27

26 U.S.C. § 912.....27

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)4

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)4

Regulations

Rev. Rul. 63-90 (Jan. 1, 1963)16

Rev. Rul. 70-549 (Jan. 1, 1970)16

Rev. Rul. 72-606 (Jan. 1, 1972)7

Treas. Reg. § 1.107-115, 16

Treas. Reg. § 1.119-1(b)26

Treas. Reg. § 1.511-2(a)(3).....25

Treas. Reg. 1.1402(c)-515, 16

Legislative Materials

<i>General Revenue Revision: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Ways & Means</i> , 83d Cong. 1576 (1953) (statement of Rep. Peter Mack, Member, H. Comm. on Ways & Means)	24
H.R. 4156, 107th Cong. § 2 (2002).....	5, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 1337 (1954).....	24
Revenue Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-591, 68A Stat. 39, § 119	5

Other Authorities

Valerie Brannon, Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10315, Legal Sidebar: No More <i>Lemon</i> Law? Supreme Court Rethinks Religious Establishment Analysis (2019).	22
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Parsonage Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause and Should Be Declared Unconstitutional</i> , 24 Whittier L. Rev. 707 (2003).....	5
Theodore F. DiSalvo, <i>Relief for Preachers: The History of Parsonages and Taxation</i> , 16 U. St. Thomas L.J. 89 (2019).....	23
Martha M. Legg, <i>Excluding Parsonages from Taxation: Declaring a Victor in the Duel Between Caesar and the First Amendment</i> , 10 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 269 (2012)	5, 24, 29, 31
Hannah C. Smith & Daniel Benson, <i>When a Pastor’s House is a Church Home: Why the Parsonage Allowance is Desirable Under the Establishment Clause</i> , 18 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 60 (2017)	27, 28, 29
